

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH
RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,
WALTON COUNTY, and CITY OF DESTIN,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

D. Kent Safriet*
Richard S. Brightman
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, PA
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-7500
**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	19
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Is a Judicial Taking Because It Is a Sudden and Dramatic Change in State Law Unpredictable in Terms of Relevant Precedents.	19
A. Relevant precedents in Florida law.	20
B. The invocation of “nonexistent rules of state substantive law” that effect a sudden and dramatic change in state law constitutes a judicial taking.	21
1. The redefined and changed littoral right of contact with the MHWL....	24

2. The redefined and changed littoral right to accretion.....	28
3. The creation of a counterbalancing constitutional duty to protect the beaches.....	31
4. The common law doctrine of avulsion is not applicable to the facts of this case.....	33
C. This Court should expressly recognize the doctrine of “judicial takings.”	34
1. This Court’s prior cases provide the doctrinal foundation for judicial takings.....	35
2. Reasons why this Court should expressly recognize a judicial takings doctrine.	44
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Approval of a Scheme That Eliminates Constitutionally Protected Littoral Rights and Replaces Them with Statutory Rights Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and the Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	51

III. The Florida Supreme Court's Approval of a Scheme That Allows an Executive Agency to Unilaterally Modify a Private Landowner's Property Boundary Without Notice, a Judicial Hearing, or the Payment of Just Compensation Violates the Due Process Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution.	59
CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	49
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	59
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	45
<i>Belvedere Development Corp. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985).....	8, 20
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	59
<i>Board of Trustees v. Medeira Beach Nominee, Inc.</i> , 272 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).....	21
<i>Board of Trustees v. Sand Key Associates, Ltd. (Sand Key)</i> , 512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brickell v. Trammell</i> , 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919).....	8, 20, 21, 25
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill (Brinkerhoff-Faris)</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	36, 37, 45, 46
<i>Broward v. Mabry</i> , 50 So. 826 (Fla. 1909).....	8, 16, 20
<i>Bryant v. Peppe</i> , 238 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1970).....	33

<i>Chicago Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. Chicago (Chicago Burlington)</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	19, 37, 38
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	46, 47
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	54
<i>County of St. Clair v. Lovingston</i> , 90 U.S. 46 (1874)	30
<i>Davidson v. New Orleans</i> , 96 U.S. 97 (1877)	65
<i>Department of Transportation v. Suit City of Aventura</i> , 774 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	37
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	46
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles (First English)</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	23, 37
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927)	41
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	63

<i>Hayes v. Bowman</i> , 91 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 1957)	20
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	51, 52, 55
<i>Loreto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	22, 33, 38, 49
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	61
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	60
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	31
<i>Miller v. Bay-to-Gulf, Inc.</i> , 193 So. 425 (Fla. 1940).....	25
<i>Muhkler v. New York & Harlem Railroad Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905)	38
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880).....	36
<i>O'Neil v. Northern Colorado Irrigation Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 20 (1916)	38, 41
<i>Ochoa v. Hernandez y Morales</i> , 230 U.S. 139 (1913)	65, 66

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	37, 43, 44
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907).....	38
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	48, 51
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	38, 58
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on procedural grounds</i> , 477 U.S. 902 (1986)	48
<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> , 154 U.S. 34 (1894)	36
<i>Siesta Properties, Inc. v. Hart</i> , 122 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....	33
<i>Sotomura v. County of Hawaii</i> , 460 F. Supp. 473 (D.C. Haw. 1978)	48
<i>State v. Florida National Properties, Inc. (Florida National)</i> , 338 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	51

<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, Florida & Alabama Railway</i> Co., 78 So. 491 (Fla. 1917).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tidal Oil Co. v. Flanagan</i> , 263 U.S. 444 (1924)	44
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	52
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	57
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	52
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> (Webb's), 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	65
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	51, 58

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10	38, 56, 63
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. art. II, § 7(a)	32

Fla. Const. art. X, § 11	32
--------------------------------	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
Fla. Stat. ch. 161	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 161.141	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 161.161	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 161.181	10, 62
Fla. Stat. § 161.191	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 161.201	12, 13, 26, 53
Fla. Stat. § 161.211	53
Fla. Stat. § 253.151	29

REGULATIONS

Fla. Admin. Code ch. 18-21	7
Fla. Admin. Code R. 18-21.004(3)	13
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62B-36.002(4)	6

ORDINANCES

Walton County, Fla., Land Dev. Code § 22-51	55
Walton County, Fla., Land Dev. Code § 22-60	55

OTHER

- Barton H. Thompson, Jr., *Judicial Takings*,
76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990) *passim*
- J. Nicholas Bunch, Note, *Takings, Judicial
Takings, and Patent Law*, 83 Tex. L.
Rev. 1747 (2005) 45, 49
- Richard Lowell Nygaard, *Freewill,
Determinism, Penology, and the Human
Genome: Where's a New Liebniz When
We Really Need Him?*, 3 U. Chi. L. Sch.
Roundtable 417 (1996) 48
- Steven J. Eagle, *The 1997 Regulatory Takings
Quartet: Retreating from the "Rule of
Law"*, 42 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 345 (1998)....47, 48
- Todd J. Zywicki, *The Rule of Law, Freedom,
and Prosperity*, 10 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 1
(2003) 46
- W. David Saratt, *Judicial Takings and the
Course Pursued*, 90 Va. L. Rev. 1487
(2004) 50
- William R. Anson, *Principles of the Law of
Contract with a Chapter on the Law of
Agency* (Arthur L. Corbin ed., 3d Am. Ed.
1919).....56, 63

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The Opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida, *Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.*, Nos. SC06-1447 and SC06-1449, 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008), *entered* Sept. 28, 2008, is reprinted in the Petition for Certiorari Appendix at Pet. App. 1.

The Order of Florida Supreme Court Denying Motion for Rehearing, *Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.*, Nos. SC06-1447 and SC06-1449, 998 So. 2d 1102, *entered* Dec. 18, 2008, is reprinted in the Petition for Certiorari Appendix at Pet. App. 136.

The unpublished order granting certification of the Florida First District Court of Appeal, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, No. 1D05-4086, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1811, 2006 WL 1112700 (Sept. 29, 2006), *entered* July 3, 2006, is reprinted in the Petition for Certiorari Appendix at Pet. App. 59.

The unpublished opinion of the Florida First District Court of Appeal, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, No. 1D05-4086, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1173, 2006 WL 1112700 (July 7, 2006), *entered* Apr. 28, 2006, is reprinted in Petition for Certiorari Appendix at Pet. App. 61.

The unpublished Final Order of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection Final Order, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, Final Order No.

DEP:05097871, DOAH Case Nos. 04-2960 and 04-3261, DEP No. 04-1370, *entered* July 27, 2005, is reprinted in the Petition for Certiorari Appendix at Pet. App. 88.

The unpublished Recommended Order of the Florida Division of Administrative Hearings, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, Nos. 04-2960 and 04-3261, 2005 WL 1543209, 05:194 Envtl. & Land Use Admin. L. Rep. 3 (Jan. 1, 2006), *entered* June 30, 2005, is reprinted in the Petition for Certiorari Appendix at Pet. App. 101.
